
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2020  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Virtual Meeting Via Zoom 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Aldred (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Gee, Halford, Joel, Rae Bhatia, Thalukdar, Valand and Whittle 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
 
One unallocated Non group place. 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  
Elaine Baker, tel: 0116 454 6355 / Aqil Sarang, tel: 0116 454 5591 / Ayleena Thomas tel: 0116 454 6369 

e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk / aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk / ayleena.thomas@leicester.goc.uk 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website before the 
meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast as 
they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town Hall. It is 
important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption.  The 
only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Committee members, the officers 
advising the Committee and any applicants, objectors and Ward Members relevant to the 
applications to be considered who have registered to participate in accordance with the 
Committee’s rules on public speaking. 

 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to c
[...]
 Practice are also required to 
declare any interest.  The Chair, acting on advice from the Monitoring Officer, 
will determine whether the interest disclosed is such that the Member is not 
able to make representations.  Members requiring guidance should contact the 
Monitoring Officer or the Committee's legal adviser prior to the committee 
meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Members are asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
and Development Control Committee held on Wednesday 16 September 2020 
are a correct record.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

Appendix A 

 The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Director, 
Planning, Development and Transportation contained in the attached reports, 
within the categories identified in the index appended with the reports.  
 

 (i) 20201063 - 26 ASQUITH BOULEVARD  
 

Appendix B 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


 

 (ii) 20201275 - 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD, HAND CAR 
WASH  

 

Appendix C 

 (iii) 20201345 - 1-1A MONSELL DRIVE  
 

Appendix D 

 (iv) 20201655 - 1 THE ROUNDWAY  
 

Appendix E 

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 28th October 2020 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Wards: 
See individual reports. 

 
 

 

Planning & Development Control Committee Date: 28th October 2020 

REPORTS ON APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS  

 

Report of the Director, Planning and Transportation  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This is a regulatory committee with a specific responsibility to make decisions 
on planning applications that have not been delegated to officers and decide 
whether enforcement action should be taken against breaches of planning 
control. The reports include the relevant information needed for committee 
members to reach a decision. 

1.2 There are a number of standard considerations that must be covered in 
reports requiring a decision. To assist committee members and to avoid 
[...]
Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life), Article 
1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and, where relevant, Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

8.3 The issue of Human Rights is a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications and enforcement issues. Article 8 requires respect for 
private and family life and the home. Article 1 of the first protocol provides an 
entitlement to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. Article 14 deals with the 
prohibition of discrimination. It is necessary to consider whether refusing 
planning permission and/or taking enforcement action would interfere with the 
human rights of the applicant/developer/recipient. These rights are ‘qualified’, 
so committee must decide whether any interference is in accordance with 
planning law, has a legitimate aim and is proportionate. 

8.4 The impact on the human rights of an applicant or other interested person 
must be balanced against the public interest in terms of protecting the 
environment and the rights of other people living in the area. 

8.5 Case law has confirmed that the processes for determination of planning 
appeals by the Secretary of State are lawful and do not breach Article 6 (right 
to a fair trial). 

9 Background Papers 

 Individual planning applications are available for inspection on line at 
www.leicester.gov.uk/planning. Comments and representations on individual 

3



Planning & Development Control Committee Date 28th October 2020 
 

 

 

applications are kept on application files, which can be inspected on line in the 
relevant application record. 

10 Consultations 

 Consultations with other services and external organisations are referred to in 
individual reports. 

11 Report Author 

 Grant Butterworth (0116) 454 5044 (internal 37 5044). 
 

 

4



Recommendation:  Conditional approval 

20201063 26 Asquith Boulevard 

Proposal: 
Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to residential care 
ho
[...]
the Care Quality 
Commission. The property would provide a home for the three children with staff 
assisting to provide them with a living environment similar to a typical family home 
and the children will living as a single family unit.  

The proposal is a managed provision and therefore issues relating to with crime and 
anti-social behaviour would be managed by care team and by the other law and 
enforcement agencies. Likewise, emotional needs and behavioural issues, security 
and supervision and health care provisions are matters for care team and other 
agencies.  

The application has been given the publicity required and adjoining neighbouring 
properties have been notified and sufficient time have been allowed to submit their 
concerns. There is no requirement for posting site notices in this instance.   

Conclusion 

I consider that the use of the application property as a 3 bed-care home is an 
acceptable use within a residential area. 

 The property will be used in a way that is similar to a typical family house and as 
such, I do not consider the proposal would cause harm to the amenities of 
neighbouring properties or result in detrimental impact on the residential character of 
the surrounding area. 

The development is not likely to cause severe harm to the local highway network or 
result in additional parking demand and is considered acceptable in highway terms. I 
consider that the proposal would be in accordance with the aims of the NPPF and 
development plan polices and guidance.  

I therefore recommend APPROVAL subject to the following conditions 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. START WITHIN THREE YEARS 
 

10



2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking and replacing 
that Order with or without modification, the premises shall not be used for any 
purpose other than for a care home within Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the 
amenity, parking and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in 
accordance with Policies CS03, CS06 and CS14 of the Leicester Core Strategy 
(2014) and saved Policies PS10 of the Local Plan (2006.) 
 
3. This consent shall relate solely to the application form and submitted plans 
received by the City Council as local planning authority on 18/06/2020, and revised 
supporting statement received on 14/09/2020 ,unless otherwise submitted to and 
approved by the City Council as local planning authority. (For the avoidance of 
doubt.)  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received.  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2019 is considered to be a 
positive outcome of these discussions.  
   
 
Policies relating to this recommendation  

2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 
with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible 
to key destinations.  

2006_AM11 Proposals for parking provision for non-residential development should not exceed 
the maximum standards specified in Appendix 01.  

2006_H16 Planning permission will not be granted for new or extended hotels, hostels and 
residential institutions within Restricted Zones unless criteria can be met.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2006_UD06 New development should not impinge upon landscape features that have amenity 
value whether they are within or outside the site unless it can meet criteria.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.  

2014_CS08 Neighbourhoods should be sustainable places that people choose to live and work in 
and where everyday facilities are available to local people. The policy sets out 
requirements for various neighbourhood areas in the City.  

2014_CS06 The policy sets out measures to ensure that the overall housing requirements for the 
City can be met; and to ensure that new housing meets the needs of City residents.
  

11



2014_CS14 The Council will seek to ensure that new development is easily accessible to all future 
users including by alternative means of travel to the car; and will aim to develop and 
maintain a Transport Network that will maximise accessibility, manage congestion 
and air quality, and accommodate the impacts of new development.  

2014_CS15 To meet the key aim of reducing Leicester's contribution to climate change, the policy 
sets out measures to help manage congestion on the City roads.   

 

12



Recommendation:  Other or unclassifiable decision 

20201275 115 Uppingham Road, Hand Car Wash 

Proposal: 
Retrospective application for use of site as a car wash and 
window tinting service (Sui Generis); with associated outbuildings 

Applicant: Mr N Okeke 

View application 
and responses: 

https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20201275 
 

Expiry Date: 5 November 2020 

ACB WARD:  North Evington 

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264 (2019). Ordnance 
Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 
Introduction 
 

 The application is being reported to
[...]
placing the existing 
water butts with larger ones that would also be located to the rear of the site and 
would be able to use more recycled water. 
 
I therefore consider that the proposed system will not result in an additional impact 
on the flood risk in the area to warrant refusal of the application for this reason. 
 
Conclusion 
 

21



In conclusion consideration of this application would prolong the enforcement 
process which officers had started to commence. I consider that planning permission 
should not be granted for the application due to the reasons stated above and that if 
the application was to be determined the recommendation would be for refusal for 
the reasons the previous application was refused on Appeal.  
 
I therefore consider that it is expedient and justified to decline to determine the 
application. 

I recommend that the Council declines to determine the application under the 
provisions of section 70A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1900 and that the 
notification and wording of the decision is delegated to the Head of Planning. 

22



Recommendation:  Conditional approval 

20201345 1-1A Monsell Drive 

Proposal: 

Variation of conditions 11 (TPO trees to be protected from 
damage) & 12 (Existing trees, shrubs, hedges to be protected) 
attached to planning permission 20191818 (Demolition of existing 
apartment buildings (Class C3); Construction of two and three 
storey Care Home (60 Bed) (Class C2) to allow for changes to the 
tree protection measures and felling of four trees protected by 
TPO N4.0177 (Amended plan received 7/10/2020) 

Applicant: Mr Adrian Doyle 

View application 
and responses: 

https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20201345 
 

Expiry Date: 30 October 2020 

ACB WARD:  Aylestone 

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264 (2019). Ordnance 
Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 
Summary  
 

[...]
sion 20180439.   
 
In December 2019 planning permission 20191818 was granted for the demolition of 
the apartment buildings and the construction of a two and three storey care home 
(60 bed) (Class C2). The development has commenced. 
 
In March 2020 a report was received that the tree protection fencing was not in the 
position shown on the approved plans and that there had been some changes to the 
land levels which were also not shown. An investigation found that the tree 
protection fencing around 3 trees to the north east corner of the site was not in the 
correct place. This application has been submitted as a result of the investigation. 
 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal is to vary conditions 11 and 12 attached to planning permission 
20191818 (“the extant consent”) to allow for a reduced tree protection area around 
three trees to the north east corner of the site.  
 
The proposal also includes the felling of a Cypress tree in the garden area to allow 
for benches to be installed and the felling of some of the trees on the boundary of the 
site with 60 Lutterworth Road. One Plum tree and two Beech trees would have 
canopies reduced to allow for scaffolding to be installed. 
 
Amended plans have been received that remove the felling of one of the Cypress 
trees and clarify that 3 trees to the boundary with 60 Lutterworth Road that are 
covered by the TPO will be felled. The amended plans also show that T19 of the 
TPO to the front of the site will be felled and a replacement tree will be planted.  
 
Policy Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. 
 

25



Paragraph 2 states that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with development plans unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
Paragraph 11 states that there will be a presumption in fav
[...]
d in order to make use of the site. 
  
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, I consider that the changes to the tree protection areas will not have a 
significant impact on the root system of the trees to result in their loss. I further 
consider that due to dense tree coverage on the site the removal of three further 
trees adjacent to 60 Lutterworth Road and T19 fronting Monsell Drive will not have a 
significant impact on the amenity value of the trees or on the visual amenity of the 
site and wider area and complies with planning policy for the area. 
 

30



I recommend that this application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun by 13 December 2022. (To comply with 
Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 
2. The walls, roof, windows doors and other external materials shall be 
constructed in accordance with the details submitted in the application form and plan 
AL(0)060 submitted with application 20191818. (In the interests of visual amenity, 
and in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS3.) 
 
3. Plant and machinery shall only be operated and installed in accordance with 
the details submitted on approved plan SK-001 rev P2 submitted to the City Council 
as Local Planning Authority under application 20191818 on 19 November 2019. (In 
the interests of the amenities of nearby occupiers, and in accordance with policy 
PS10 of the City of Leicester Local Plan.) 
 
4. Before the occupation of any part of the development, all parking areas shall 
be surfaced and marked out in accordance with details which shall first have been 
submitted to and approved by the City Council as local planning authority, and shall 
be retained for parking and not used for any other purpose. (To ensure that parking 
can take place in a satisfactory manner, and in accordance with policy AM11 of the 
City of Leicester Local Plan and Core Strategy policy CS3.) 
 
5. No part of the development shall be occupied until se
[...]
 of the Leicester Core Strategy) 
 
22. The use shall not commence until the drainage, and especially foul drainage, 
has been installed in accordance with the details shown on plan DD150 approved by 

33



the City Council as local planning authority under application 20181828. It shall be 
retained and maintained thereafter. (To ensure appropriate drainage is installed in 
accordance with policy CS02 of the Core Strategy 
 
23. The development hereby approved shall be carried out solely in accordance 
with the following drawings submitted under application 20191818: 
 AL(1)105 rev A (Roof Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(1)104 rev A(Attic Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(1)103 rev A(Second Floor Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(1)102 rev A (First Floor Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(1)101 rev A (Ground Floor Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(1)140 rev A, AL(1)141 rev A and AL(1)142 rev A (Elevations) received 23 
September 2019 
 AL(9)901 rev J (Site Plan) received 23 September 2019 
 AL(9)902 rev K (Landscaping) received 19 November 2019 
  and 4074 rev D (Tree Protection Plan submitted with this application and 
received on 9 October 2020 
 Unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City Council as local 
planning authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.)  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. Development on the site shall avoid the bird nesting season (March to 
September), but if necessary a  re-check for nests should be made by an ecologist 
(or an appointed competent person) not more than 24 hours prior to the 
commencement of works and evidence provided to the City Council as Local 
Planning Authority. If any nests or birds in the process of building a nest are found, 
these areas will be retained (left undisturbed) until the nest is no longer in use and all 
the young have fledged. An appropriate standoff zone will also be marked out to 
avoid disturbance whilst the nest is in use. All wild birds are protected under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) as amended making it an offence to kill, injure or 
disturb a wild bird during the nesting season or to damage or destroy an active nest 
or eggs during that time. 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  
 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions taking 
account of those material considerations in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the NPPF 2019 is considered to be a 
positive outcome of these discussions.  
   
 
Policies relating to this recommendation  

2006_AM01 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of pedestrians and people 
with disabilities are incorporated into the design and routes are as direct as possible 
to key destinations.  

34



2006_AM02 Planning permission will only be granted where the needs of cyclists have been 
incorporated into the design and new or improved cycling routes should link directly 
and safely to key destinations.  

2006_AM11 Proposals for parking provision for non-residential development should not exceed 
the maximum standards specified in Appendix 01.  

2006_BE16 Planning permission will be granted for the development of renewable energy 
installations where local impacts are not outweighed by wider benefits. Major 
developments must realise their potential for incorporating renewable energy 
technologies.  

2006_BE20 Developments that are likely to create flood risk onsite or elsewhere will only be 
permitted if adequate mitigation measures can be implemented.  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications whi
[...]
al 

20201655 1 The Roundway 

Proposal: 
Installation of 1.8m high fence to side boundary of house (Class 
C3) 

Applicant: Debbie Abbott 

View application 
and responses: 

https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20201655 
 

Expiry Date: 27 October 2020 

RB WARD:  Troon 

 

©Crown Copyright Reserved. Leicester City Council Licence 100019264 (2019). Ordnance 
Survey mapping does not imply any ownership boundaries and does not always denote the 

exact ground features. 
 
 
Summary 
 

 The application is brought to committee due to the number of objections. 

 5 objections and 1 letter of objection, containing 15 signatures, relating mostly to 
issues around land and access disputes regarding land outside the site. 

 The main issues in this case are appearance of the site and highway sight lines.  

 The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
The Site 
 

37

Appendix E

https://planning.leicester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20201655


The application site is a semi-detached house located on a prominent corner plot on 
the junction of The Roundway and Stancliffe Road.  The front of the property faces 
The Roundway and the side is on Stancliffe Road.   The garage to the house is 
accessed from The Roundway.   
 
Background 
 
20200832 A similar application for a side and front fence was refused earlier 
because of its potential impact upon the character and appearance of the site and 
the street scene. 

20171182 Outline planning permission was granted for a single storey bungalow 
at the rear of the garden of 1 The Roundway with all matters reserved except for 
access, which is from Stancliffe Road. 

20190957   Reserved Matters Approval was granted for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for the bungalow. 

 
The Proposal  
 
The proposal relates to construct a timber fence with posts to a height of 1.8m, to the 
front and side boundary, including a kick board at the bottom of the fence.  The fence 
would be
[...]
ould provide adequate sight 
lines for the adjacent access.  

I recommend APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 

 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.)  

39



 
2. This consent shall relate solely to the submitted plans ref. no. 20024-02 
received by the City Council as local planning authority on 01/09/2020, unless 
otherwise submitted to and approved by the City Council as local planning authority. 
(For the avoidance of doubt.)  
 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. This consent relates to the amended plans only and is to be taken as a stand 
alone permission. The current location of the fence is considered an unauthorised 
development and the fence must be altered and re-positioned within the next 3 
months otherwise enforcement action may be taken without further warning. 
 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all 
material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may 
have been received. This planning application has been the subject of positive and 
proactive discussions with the applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).   
 
Policies relating to this recommendation  

2006_PS10 Criteria will be used to assess planning applications which concern the amenity of 
existing or proposed residents.  

2014_CS03 The Council will require high quality, well designed developments that contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the local natural and built environment. 
The policy sets out design objectives for urban form, connections and access, public 
spaces, the historic environment, and 'Building for Life'.   

 

40


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS
	4a 20201063 - 26 ASQUITH BOULEVARD
	4b 20201275 - 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD, HAND CAR WASH
	4c 20201345 - 1-1A MONSELL DRIVE
	4d 20201655 - 1 THE ROUNDWAY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Aldred (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Halford 

Councillor Thalukdar 
Councillor Valand 
Councillor Whittle 

  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Constitution (Part 4A, Rule 42) the following 
Councillors attended the meeting and with the sanction of the Committee spoke on 
the items indicated but did not vote. 
 
Councillor: Application details: 
Councillor Joshi     20201275 - 115 Uppingham Road 
Councillor Whittle    20201063 - 26 Asquith Boulevard 
  

* * *   * *   * * * 
173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Gee and Councillor Rae Bhatia. 

 
Due to technical difficulties Councillor Joel was unable to join the virtual 
meeting. 
 

174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Halford declared that she had received emails in relation to an 

application being considered but would be considering the application with an 
open mind. 
 
The Chair also declared that he had received emails in relation to applications 
that were to be considered but would be considering all applications with an 
open mind. 
 
 

 



 

 

175. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee held on Wednesday 16 September 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
176. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
 The Chair announced that he would take the planning reports in a different 

order to that given in the agenda, due to the attendance of members of the 
public and Ward Councillors who had registered to speak.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report of the Director of Planning, Development and 
Transportation dated 16 September 2020 on applications, 
together with the supplemental report and information reported 
verbally by officers, be received and action taken as below.  

 
20201345 1-1A Monsell Drive  
    Ward: Aylestone 

Proposal: Variation of conditions 11 (TPO trees to be protected 
from damage) & 12 (Existing trees, shrubs, hedges to be 
protected) attached to planning permission 20191818 
(Demolition of existing apartment buildings (Class C3); 
Construction of two and three storey Care Home (60 Bed) 
(Class C2) to allow for changes to the tree protection measures 
and felling of four trees protected by TPO N4.0177 (Amended 
plan received 7/10/2020) 
Applicant: Mr Adrian Doyle 

20201275 - 115 Uppingham Road 
Ward: North Evington 
Proposal: Retrospective application for use of site as a car wash 
and window tinting service (Sui Generis); with associated 
outbuildings 
Applicant: Mr N Okeke 

20201655 - 1 The Roundway 
Ward: Troon 
Proposal: Installation of 1.8m high fence to side boundary of 
house (Class C3) 
Applicant: Debbie Abbott 

20201063 - 26 Asquith Boulevard 
Ward: Knighton 
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to 
residential care home (3 Bedrooms)(Class C2) 
Applicant: Jules Private Ltd 

 
177. 20201345 - 1-1A MONSELL DRIVE 
 
 The Chair proposed that application 20201345 1-1A Monsell Drive be 



 

 

withdrawn and moved to a future Committee meeting to provide a further 
opportunity for parties to make representations on the revised proposals and 
for any representations received to be considered. It was agreed that the 
application shall be deferred. 
 

178. 20201275 - 115 UPPINGHAM ROAD, HAND CAR WASH 
 
 20201275 - 115 Uppingham Road 

Ward: North Evington 
Proposal: Retrospective application for use of site as a car wash 
and window tinting service (Sui Generis); with associated 
outbuildings 
Applicant: Mr N Okeke 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 
Mr Okeke, the applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Joshi the Ward Councillor for North  Evington addressed the 
Committee, in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the report and Officers responded to any comments and 
queries raised. 
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the officer recommendation, the 
Council decline to determine the application. This was seconded by Councillor 
Thalukdar and, upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 That the Council DECLINE to determine the application. 
 
 

179. 20201655 - 1 THE ROUNDWAY 
 
  

20201655 - 1 The Roundway 
Ward: Troon 
Proposal: Installation of 1.8m high fence to side boundary of 
house (Class C3) 
Applicant: Debbie Abbott 

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Lorna Hylton and June Norris addressed the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the application and Officers responded 
to any comments or queries raised. 
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the officer recommendation, the 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. This was 



 

 

seconded by Councillor Aldred and, upon being put to the vote, the motion to 
approve was CARRIED.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as 
set out below: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission.  (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.)  

 
2. This consent shall relate solely to the submitted plans ref. no. 20024-02 

received by the City Council as local planning authority on 01/09/2020, 
unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City Council as 
local planning authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. This consent relates to the amended plans only and is to be taken as a 

stand alone permission. The current location of the fence is considered 
an unauthorised development and the fence must be altered and re-
positioned within the next 3 months otherwise enforcement action may 
be taken without further warning. 

 
2. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received. This planning application 
has been the subject of positive and proactive discussions with the 
applicant during the process (and/or pre-application).  

 
180. 20201063 - 26 ASQUITH BOULEVARD 
 
  

20201063 - 26 Asquith Boulevard 
Ward: Knighton 
Proposal: Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to 
residential care home (3 Bedrooms)(Class C2) 
Applicant: Jules Private Ltd 

 
Councillor Whittle stepped down from his position as a member of the 
Committee and re-joined the meeting as a Ward Councillor in order to address 
the Committee. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms Zulu addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

 

Councillor Whittle the ward Councillor for Knighton Ward addressed the 
Committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the report and Officers responded to comments and 
queries raised.  
 
The Chair moved that, in accordance with the Officer recommendation, the 
application be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor Aldred and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was CARRIED.  

 
 
 

RESOLVED:  
 That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions 

set out below: 
 
 CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development shall be begun within three years from the date of 

this permission. (To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.) 

 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987, as amended, or any order amending or revoking 
and replacing that Order with or without modification, the premises 
shall not be used for any purpose other than for a care home within 
Class C2 of the Order, unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. (To enable consideration of the amenity, 
parking and highway safety impacts of alternative Class C2 uses, in 
accordance with Policies CS03, CS06 and CS14 of the Leicester Core 
Strategy (2014) and saved Policies PS10 of the Local Plan (2006.) 

 
3. This consent shall relate solely to the application form and submitted 

plans received by the City Council as local planning authority on 
18/06/2020, and revised supporting statement received on 14/09/2020 
,unless otherwise submitted to and approved by the City Council as 
local planning authority. (For the avoidance of doubt.) 

 
 NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
1. The City Council, as local planning authority has acted positively and 

proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal 
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received.  

 The decision to grant planning permission with appropriate conditions 
taking account of those material considerations in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out in the 
NPPF 2019 is considered to be a positive outcome of these 
discussions.  



 

 

181. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6:57pm 

 


